

RECEIVED, 5/3/2013 16:33:32, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC12-1257

---

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Petitioner,

vs.

CRYSTAL MARIE HARRINGTON

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT  
COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT  
L.T. NO. 1D11-0015

---

BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION, AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT'S POSITION

---

LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM  
Fla. Bar No. 194435  
LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM, P.A.  
4300 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 36  
Pensacola, Florida 32503  
(850) 475-1211  
(850) 475-1290 (fax)  
lrosenbloum@rosenbloumlaw.com  
lourose49@yahoo.com

Attorney for Florida Justice  
Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
(as framed by the first certified question)	
WHETHER THE FAMILY VEHICLE EXCLUSION FOR UNINSURED MOTORIST BENEFITS CONFLICTS WITH SECTION 627.727(3), FLORIDA STATUTES, WHEN THE EXCLUSION IS APPLIED TO A CLASS I INSURED WHO SEEKS SUCH BENEFITS IN CONNECTION WITH A SINGLE-VEHICLE ACCIDENT WHERE THE VEHICLE WAS BEING DRIVEN BY A CLASS II PERMISSIVE USER, AND WHERE THE DRIVER IS UNDERINSURED AND LIABILITY PAYMENTS FROM THE DRIVER’S INSURER, WHEN COMBINED WITH LIABILITY PAYMENTS UNDER THE CLASS I INSURED’S POLICY, DO NOT FULLY COVER THE CLASS I INSURED’S MEDICAL COSTS.	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. <u>Mullis</u> remains controlling authority.	4
C. The Court should, if necessary, recede from <u>Reid</u> .	5
D. The “your-auto” exclusion is not authorized by section 627.727(9), Florida Statutes.	10
CONCLUSION	13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE AND SIZE	15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **CASES**

<u>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz,</u> 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005).....	8
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boynton,</u> 486 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1986).....	7
<u>Brixius v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 589 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1991).....	9, 10
<u>Brown v. Progressive Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 249 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1971).....	13
<u>Chandler v. Geico Indem. Co.,</u> 78 So. 3d 1293 (Fla. 2011).....	4
<u>Ferrigno v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.,</u> 426 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	14
<u>Gares v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 365 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 7, 8
<u>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Douglas,</u> 654 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1995).....	5
<u>Haag v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 614 (Fla.1992).....	8
<u>Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bourke,</u> 607 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1992).....	1
<u>Mullis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 252 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>National Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Olah,</u> 662 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	8
<u>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Philips,</u> 640 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1994).....	5
<u>Reid v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.,</u> 352 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Salas v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 272 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972).....	5

<u>Smith v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</u> , 591 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1992).....	9
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 654 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995).....	8
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Warren</u> , 678 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1996).....	1
<u>Varro v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 854 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	12
<u>Woodard v. Pennsylvania Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 534 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	6
<u>Worldwide Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Welker</u> , 640 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1994).....	1, 5
<u>Young v. Progressive Se. Ins. Co.</u> , 753 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

## **STATUTES AND LAWS**

Chapter 87-213, § 1, Laws of Florida.....	11
Chapter 84-41, § 1, Laws of Florida.....	6
Chapter 89-243, § 1, Laws of Fla. ....	7
Section 627.727, Florida Statutes .....	4, 5, 6, 12
Section 627.727(1), Florida Statutes.....	6
Section 627.727(3), Florida Statutes.....	i, 2, 10
Section 627.727(3)(b), Florida Statutes .....	6
Section 627.727(9), Florida Statutes.....	<i>passim</i>

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tracy Raffles Gunn, <u>Young v. Progressive Southeastern Insurance Company: The Florida Supreme Court Further Expands Mandated Uninsured-Motorist Coverage</u> , 31 Stetson L. Rev. 383 (2002) .....	12, 13
